

No. 17-1594

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RETURN MAIL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
PROFESSOR GREGORY DOLIN AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd., Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43220

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

GREGORY A. CASTANIAS
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
gcastanias@jonesday.com

DAVID B. COCHRAN
JONES DAY
North Point
901 Lakeside Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44114

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Return Mail’s interpretation of “person” helps preserve the uniform execution of the patent laws.....	6
A. Congress must speak clearly to permit the division of executive authority.....	7
B. The proper reading of “person” reduces intra-Executive conflict.....	11
II. The Federal Circuit’s interpretation also raises Due Process concerns	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bennett Regulator Guards, Inc. v. Atlanta Gas Light Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	7
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	17
<i>Dr. Bonham’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 646 (C.P. 1610)	14
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	7, 9
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	2, 4, 14
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	3, 8
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	14
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	8, 9
<i>Nidec Motor Corp. v. Zhongshan Broad Ocean Motor Co. Matal</i> , 868 F.3d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	5, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	3, 4
<i>S.E.C. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 568 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	3, 8, 9, 11
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	14
<i>Shurtleff v. United States</i> , 189 U.S. 311 (1903).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tumey v. State of Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	14
<i>United States v. ICC</i> , 337 U.S. 426 (1949).....	11
<i>United States v. Schurz</i> , 102 U.S. 378 (1880).....	10
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	7
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	7
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 1.....	3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1498	5, 16
35 U.S.C. § 6	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
35 U.S.C. § 143	3, 12
35 U.S.C. § 303	10, 11
35 U.S.C. § 311	3, 12
35 U.S.C. § 319	3, 12
35 U.S.C. § 321	3, 12
35 U.S.C. § 329	3, 12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
37 C.F.R. § 1.520	11
America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011)	3, 12
Steven G. Calabresi, <i>Some Normative Arguments for the</i> <i>Unitary Executive,</i> 48 Ark. L. Rev. 23 (1995)	10
Scalia & Garner, READING LAW (2012)	6
Jonathan S. Masur, <i>Patent Inflation,</i> 121 Yale L. J. 470 (2011)	15
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>The Chief Prosecutor,</i> 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 521 (2005)	9
